
RESOLUTION NO. ~.8-212
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUf~Tl(OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT A01
TO THE STANDARD AGREEMENT NO. 16-10698 WITH THE
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (CDPH) FOR
THE NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO
IMPLEMENT PROJECT LAUNCH (LINKING AND ADDRESSING
THE UNMET NEEDS FOR CHILDREN'S HEALTH) ACTIVITIES
THROUGHOUT NEVADA COUNTY (RESOLUTION 17-147)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Sup ervisors approved Agreement No. 16-10698
with the California Department of Health for the California Project LAUNCH on March 28, 2017
per Resolution 17-147; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Public Health Department is to receive funds under this
Agreement with the California Department of Public Health to implement Project LAUNCH
activities throughout Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, Project LAUNCH is a program funded by the Substance Abuse Mental
Health Services Agency (SAMHSA) that replicates specific successful early childhood strategies
resulting in improved mental health, reduced substance use, increased parenting skills, and
improved maternal and child health; and

WHEREAS, the services provided under Project LAUNCH improve outcomes for families
who reside in at-risk communities through evidence-based home visiting programs; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of Amendment A01 to this agreement is to decrease the
maximum amount of this Agreement for Fiscal Years 2017/18 and 2018/19 due to ProJ ect
LAUNCH funding reductions and to extend the Agreement term three months and add funding
for these additional three months.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment A01 to Standard Agreement No. 16-
10698 between the County and the California Department of Public Health for the County's
Public Health Department to implement Project LAUNCH (Linking and Addressing the Unmet
Needs for Children's Health) activities throughout Nevada County pursuant to decreasing the
total maximum amount from $367,931 to $263,106 (a decrease of $104,825) and to extend the
contract term three months for a revised term of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019, be
and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board
of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of
Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1589-40114-492-3435/446230.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 12th day of June, 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank

Weston and Richard Anderson

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

. ~~f~ u~)~~~

Edward Scofiel hair

11/16/2018 cc: PH*

6/12/2018 cc: PH"ta) AC* (Release)

AC* (Hold)



STATL OF CALIFORNIA

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
STD 213A (Rev 6/03)

Agreement Number Amendment Number

Check here if additional pages are added: 1 Pages) 16-10698 A01

Registration Number:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below:
State Agency's Name Also known as CDPH or the State

California Department of Public Health
Contractor's Name (Also referred to as Contractor)

County of Nevada

2. The term of this October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2019

Agreement is:

3. The maximum amount of this $ 263,106

Agreement after this amendment is: Two Hundred, Sixty Three Thousand, One Hundred Six Dollars

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein:

Purpose of amendment: This amendment is due to LAUNCH funding reductions that became effective for Fiscal
Year(FY) 2017/2018 and FY 2018/2019. FY 2017/2018 is being reduced by $52,127 and FY 2018/2019 is being
reduced by $74,624 respectively. This amendment also extends the contract term 3 months by adding
FY 2019/2020 to the contract in the amount of $21,926. The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed
$263,106. Additionally this amendment adds Paragraph B to the Amounts Payable clause of Exhibit B, Budget
Detail and Payment Provisions, and corrects the term start date. This amendment also revises the Contractor's
name from Nevada County Public Health Department to County of Nevada.

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are shown as: Text additions are displayed in bold and underline.
Text deletions are displayed as strike through text (i.e., ~i{Ee).

(Continued on next page)

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. this Aareement has been executed by the pai

CONTRACTOR

hereto.

Contractor's Name (lf other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

County of Nevada
By(Authorized Si ) ~ t Da~ igned (Do not type)

~ / / 8'
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing Edwar Scofield,
Hais4rlA{e~ten, chair, Board of Supervisors
Address

CALIFORNIA
Department of General Services

Use Only

~~~/~ /

APPROVED

q~G - 8 2018
500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 110, Grass Valle , CA 95945 '

STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES

Agency Name DEPT. OF GENERAL SERVICES

,./
California Department of Public Health ~;~,

By (Authorized Sign u ) Date igne Do not type) ,,'~~~ ~ ~~
Printed Name ' tle of Person Si ning ❑ Exempt per:

Jeffrey apes, Chief, Contracts Management Unit

Address

1616 Capitol Avenue, Suite 74.262, MS 1802, P.O. Box 997377,
Sacramento, CA 95899-7377



County of Nevada
16-10698 A01
Page 1 of 1

I II. Exhibit A, Scope of work, is herey replaced in its entirety.

IV. Exhibit B —Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, item #4, amounts payable is revised as follows:

4. Amounts Payable

A. The amounts payable under this contract shall not exceed:

1) $87,702 for the budget period of 6 10/01/16 through 06/30/17
2) $~9~9 87,702 for the budget period of ~~~T 07/01117 through 06/30/18
3) $a-49;499 65.776 for the budget period of 07/01/18 through 06/30/19
4) $21,926 for the budget period of 07/01/19 through 09/30/19.

B. Payment allocations shall be made for allowable expenses up to the amount annualiv encumbered
commensurate with the state fiscal year in which services are fulfilled and/or goods are received.

V. Exhibit B, Attachments II And III are hereby replaced in their entirety.

VI. Exhibit B, Attachment IV, Budget Year 4, is hereby incorporated.



County of Nevada
16-10698 A01

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

Service Overview

Countv of Nevada, Nevada County Public Health Department (NCPHD) agrees to
provide the following services to the California Department of Public Health (CDPH).

California Project LAUNCH (Linking and Addressing the Unmet Needs for Children's
Health) is a program funded by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services
Agency that replicates specific successful early childhood strategies resulting in
improved mental health, reduced substance use, increased parenting skills, and
improved maternal and child health. Under this contract, NCPHD will replicate the
strategies of mental health consultation into home visiting programs, Parent Cafes, and
systems integration by participating in technical assistance and training provided by the
lead local health jurisdiction, Alameda County Public Health and its contractors.

Nevada County First 5 will be the subcontractor implementing the Program and the
Parent Cafes as the primary provider of these services. Parent Cafes are a series of
structured small group conversations that bring parents together to discuss issues
important to them. The goal is to engage parents in building protective factors
needed to prevent maltreatment and promote healthy outcomes for their children.

This agreement provides further support for the population currently served by the
Maternal, Infant and Early Childhood Home Visiting (MIECHV) Program. The
program will help improve outcomes for families who reside in at-risk communities
through evidence-based home visiting programs.

The Local Health Jurisdiction (LHJ), Nevada County Public Health Department, agrees
to provide the services presented in this Scope of Work (SOW) from the CDPH's
Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health (MCAH) Division.
The purpose of the SOW is to provide parameters for implementing the Project LAUNCH
replication grant to achieve positive outcomes for children and families in the county of
Nevada.

2. Service Location

Project LAUNCH will take place in the county of Nevada.

3. Service Hours

The services shall be provided during County working hours and days, except official
holidays.

Page 1 of 7



County of Nevada
16-10698 A01

Exhibit A
Scope of Work

4. Project Representatives

A. The project representatives during the term of this agreement will be:

California Department of Public Health
~,,,n~ I-li imr~hro~i Michael Neff, Contract
" Manager
Telephone: (916) X58-9-3~ 341-6726
Fax: (916) 650-0309
Email:
Cir~n~ I-li 

imv~hrovMichael.Neff@cdph.ca.gov

County of Nevada
ue~~~h nor~nr+.,,e.,4

Cynthia Wilson, MS, RN, PHN, IBCLC
Telephone: (530) 265-7269
Fax: (530) 271-0894
Email:
Cynthia.wilson@co. nevada. ca. us

B. Direct all inquiries to:

California Department of Public Health

Attention: ~~^^~ u. imr~hrov Michael Neff,
Contract A~aI~~Manaaer
1615 Capitol Avenue, Suite 73.560, MS 8305
P.O. Box 997420
Sacramento, CA 95899-7420
Telephone: (916) 6-59-9~6 341-6726
Fax: (916) 650-0309
Email:

michael.neff(a~cdph.ca.gov

County of Nevada
u~..~~~ n,,.,.,.~.....,.,+

Attention: Cynthia Wilson
MCAH Director
500 Crown Point Circle, Suite 110
Grass Valley, CA 95945
Telephone: (415) 575-5671
Fax: (530)265-7269
Email:
Cynthia.wilson@co.nevada.ca.us

C. All_pavments from CDPH to the Contractor; shall be sent to the following

Remittance Address

Contractor: County of Nevada
Attention: Cynthia Wilson
Address: 500 Crown Point Circle. Suite 110
City, Zip: Grass Valley, CA 95945
Phone: (415) 575-5671
Fax: (530)265-7269

neva

5.

D. Either party may make changes to the information above by giving written notice to
the other party. Said changes shall not require an amendment to this agreement.

Subcontractor Requirements

Subcontracts may be used in performance of the scope of work.

Page 2 of 7



County of Nevada
16-10698 A01

~achibit A
Scope of Work

6. Reporting Requirements

All activities in this SOW shall take place from receipt of funding beginning
October 1, 2016 through June 30, 201&7 for fiscal year 2016-17 and from July 1, 2017
through die September 30, 2019 for fiscal years 2017/20181 a~ 2018/2019; and
2019/2020 contingent on availability of funds and spending authority.

The table below summarizes a list of reports due to CHVP. Specifics related to the
contents of reports are described further in this SOW and located under
Performance Measure and/or Deliverables of each objective.

'~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
lst Status Report 9e~e~e~~ December 15 June 30 July 31
2°~ Status Report July 1 June 30 July 31
3̀ d Status Report July 1 June 30 July 31

Final Status Report July 1 3t~Sente~nber 30 3-~ September 30

7. See the following pages for a detailed description of the services to be performed

Page 3 of 7



C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
N
e
v
a
d
a

1 6
-
1
0
6
9
8
 A
0
1

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

A
tt
ac
hm
en
t

G
o
~
1
1
:
 C
oo

rd
in

at
io

n 
wi
th
 C
al

if
or

ni
a 
H
o
m
e
 V
is

it
in

g 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
 (
C
H
V
P
)
 to
 s
up

po
rt

 t
he
 d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 a
n
d
 i
mp

le
me

nt
at

io
n 
of
 L
A
U
N
C
H

a c
ti

vi
ti

es
.

M
aj
or
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve

M
a
j
o
r
 F
un

ct
io

ns
, 
T
a
s
k
s
 a
n
d

A
ct
iv
it
ie
s

T
i
m
e
 L
in

e
St

af
f

R
es
po
ns
ib
il
it
ie
s

P
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 a
n
d
/
o
r

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s

1.
 C
re
at
e 
gu

id
el

in
es

 f
or

1.
1 

Pa
rt

ic
ip

at
e 
in
 L
A
U
N
C
H

Oc
to
be
r

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

1.
1.
1 

M
e
e
t
 w
it

h 
pr
oj
ec
t

es
ta

bl
is

hi
ng

 c
ro
ss
-

ac
ti
vi
ti
es
 w
it
h 
sp

ec
if

ic
2
0
1
6
 t
o

He
al

th
 N
ur
si
ng

di
re
ct
or
 a
t 
le

as
t 
th
re
e 
ti

me
s 
a

ag
en

cy
 p
ar

ti
ci

pa
ti

on
e
m
p
h
a
s
i
s
 o
n
 e
nh
an
ci
ng

ye
ar

in
 t
ec
hn
ic
al

cr
os
s-
ag
en
cy
 c
oo

rd
in

at
io

n
S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

Fi
rs

t 
5

a s
si

st
an

ce
 a
n
d

a
n
d
 c
ol

la
bo

ra
ti

on
;

2
0
1
9

1.
1.

2 
Mo
ni
to
r 
pr

ov
is

io
n 
of
 T
ec
hn
ic
al

ac
ti

vi
ty

ad
dr
es
si
ng
 m
en

ta
l 
he
al
th

As
si
st
an
t (
T
A
)
 as

 n
e
e
d
e
d

i m
pl

em
en

ta
ti

on
.

ne
ed

s 
in
 h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g
th
ro
ug
h 
em

ai
ls

, 
p
h
o
n
e
 c
al
ls

p
ro

gr
am

s;
 a
n
d
 i
nc
re
as
in
g

a
n
d
 m
ee
ti
ng
 r
eq

ue
st

s.
p
ar
en
t 
e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

th
r
o
u
g
h
 P
ar
en
t 
Ca
fe
s.

1.
2 

Pa
rt

ic
ip

at
e 
in
 t
he

Oc
to
be
r

Di
re
ct
or
 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

1.
2.
1 

S
u
b
m
i
t
 a
nn
ua
l 
pr
og
re
ss

d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 o
f 
Pr

oj
ec

t
2
0
1
6
 t
o

He
al

th
 N
ur
si
ng

re
po

rt
s 
o
n
 s
ta
ff
in
g 
a
n
d
 a
ct

iv
it

y
L
A
U
N
C
H
 t
ec
hn
ic
al

~
e
-
~
-
A
~
4

de
ta

il
s.

as
si

st
an

ce
 a
n
d

S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

Fi
rs

t 
5

im
pl
em
en
ta
ti
on
 a
ct
iv
it
ie
s.

2
0
1
9

P
a
g
e
 4
 o
f 
7



C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
N
e
v
a
d
a

1 6
-
1
0
6
9
8
 A
~
1

E
xh
ib
it
 A

S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

A
t
t
a
c
h
m
e
n
t

G
oa
l 
Z
:
 D
ev
el
op
 m
e
n
t
a
l
 h
ea

lt
h 
co
ns
ul
ta
ti
on
 i
n 
h
o
m
e
 v
is
it
in
g.

M
aj

or
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve

M
a
j
o
r
 F
un
ct
io
ns
, 
T
a
s
k
s
 a
n
d

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

T
i
m
e
 L
i
n
e

St
af
f

R
es

po
ns

ib
il

it
ie

s
P
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 a
n
d
/
o
r

D
el
iv
er
ab
le
s

2.
 E
st

ab
li

sh
 s
u
p
p
o
r
t

2.
1 

Pa
rt

ic
ip

at
e 
in
 L
A
U
N
C
H

Oc
to

be
r

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

2.
1.
1 

A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t
 c
om

pi
le

d 
a
n
d

a
ct
iv
it
ie
s 
to
 a
ss

is
t 
in

tr
ai
ni
ng
 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ti

es
2
0
1
6

He
al

th
 N
ur

si
ng

r
e
v
i
e
w
e
d
 t
o 
de
te
rm
in
e 
n
e
e
d
s

i m
p
l
e
m
e
n
t
a
t
i
o
n
 o
f

a
n
d
 t
ec
hn
ic
al
 a
ss
is
ta
nc
e

a
r
o
u
n
d
 m
en

ta
l 
he
al
th

m
en

ta
l 
he

al
th

ac
ti

vi
ti

es
.

Fi
rs
t 
5

co
ns

ul
ta

ti
on

.
c o

ns
ul

ta
ti

on
 i
nt

o
M
a
y
 2
0
1
7

h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g
2.
1.
2 

Cr
ea
te
 a
n
d
 s
u
b
m
i
t
 p
la
n 
to

p
ro

gr
am

s.
re

pl
ic

at
e 
me

nt
al

 h
ea

lt
h

co
ns

ul
ta

ti
on

 i
nt

o 
h
o
m
e

v i
si

ti
ng

 p
r
o
g
r
a
m
s
.

2.
2 

I
m
p
l
e
m
e
n
t
 a
n
d
/
o
r
 p
il

ot
Ju

ne
 2
0
1
7

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

2.
2.

1 
Me
nt
al
 h
ea

lt
h 
co

ns
ul

ta
ti

on
m
en
ta
l 
he

al
th

He
al

th
 N
ur
si
ng

a
p
p
o
i
n
t
m
e
n
t
s
 s
ch
ed
ul
ed
 w
it
h

co
ns
ul

ta
ti

on
 i
nt

o 
h
o
m
e

h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
or

s.
vi

si
ti
ng
 p
r
o
g
r
a
m
s
.

Fi
rs
t 
5

2.
2.
2.
 D
o
c
u
m
e
n
t
 t
he
 n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f

h
o
m
e
 v
is
it
or
s 
co

ns
ul

ti
ng

 w
it

h
t h
e
 M
en
ta
l 
He

al
th

 S
pe
ci
al
is
t

(
M
H
S
)
,
 th
e 
me

nt
al

 h
ea
lt
h

n
e
e
d
s
 b
ei
ng
 a
dd

re
ss

ed
 a
n
d

th
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r
 o
f 
cl
ie
nt
s 
re

fe
rr

ed
to
 t
he
 M
H
S
.

P
a
g
e
 5
 o
f
 7



C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
N
e
v
a
d
a

1 6
-
1
0
6
9
8
 A
0
1

E
xh

ib
it

 A
S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

A
tt
ac
hm
en
t

G
o
a
1
3
:
 D
ev

el
op

 a
n
d
 s
tr

en
gt

he
n 
th
e 
im
pl
em
en
ta
ti
on
 o
f 
Pa

re
nt

 C
af

es
 t
o 
bu
il
d 
fa

mi
ly

 e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 a
n
d
 l
ea
de
rs
hi
p.

M
aj
or
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve

M
a
j
o
r
 F
un

ct
io

ns
, 
T
a
s
k
s
 a
n
d

A
ct
iv
it
ie
s

T
i
m
e
 L
in

e
St

af
f

R
es
po
ns
ib
il
it
ie
s

P
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 a
n
d
/
o
r

D
el

iv
er

ab
le

s

3.
 O
ve
rs
ee
 a
n
d
 a
ss
is
t 
in

3.
1 

Pa
rt
ic
ip
at
e 
in
 L
A
U
N
C
H

Oc
to

be
r

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

3.
1.

1 
C
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
 n
ee

ds
 a
ss

es
sm

en
t

th
e
 d
e
v
e
l
o
p
m
e
n
t
 a
n
d

tr
ai
ni
ng
 o
pp

or
tu

ni
ti

es
 a
n
d

2
0
1
6

He
al

th
 N
ur
si
ng

to
 d
et

er
mi

ne
 n
ee

ds
 a
r
o
u
n
d

i m
pl
em
en
ta
ti
on
 o
f

te
ch
ni
ca
l 
as

si
st

an
ce

Pa
re
nt
 C
af
es
.

th
e
 P
ar

en
t 
Ca

fe
ac
ti
vi
ti
es
.

Fi
rs

t 
5

m
od

el
.

M
a
y
 2
0
1
7

3.
1.
2 

De
ve
lo
p 
a
n
d
 s
u
b
m
i
t
 a
 p
la

n
o
n
 i
ni

ti
at

io
n 
a
n
d
 p
ro
vi
si
on

fo
r 
Pa
re
nt
 C
af
es
.

3.
2 
I
m
p
l
e
m
e
n
t
 a
n
d
/
o
r

Ju
ne
 2
0
1
7

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f 
Pu
bl
ic

3.
2.

1 
S
u
b
m
i
t
 a
tt

en
da

nc
e 
re
po
rt
 f
or

st
re

ng
th

en
 l
oc
al
 P
ar
en
t

He
al

th
 N
ur
si
ng

Pa
re

nt
 C
af
es
.

C
af
es
 i
n 
ta

rg
et

ed
 a
re

as
.

Fi
rs

t 
5

3.
2.
2 

Pr
ov
id
e 
su

rv
ey

 t
o 
fa

mi
li

es
at

te
nd

in
g 
Pa

re
nt

 C
af

es
 w
it
h

q
ue

st
io

ns
 o
n
 i
f a
n
 i
nc
re
as
e 
in

p
ar

en
ti

ng
 k
n
o
w
l
e
d
g
e
 i
s

ac
hi

ev
ed

 t
hr
ou
gh

a
rt
ic
i 

at
io

n.

P
a
g
e
6
o
f
7



C
o
u
n
t
y
 o
f 
N
e
v
a
d
a

16
-
1
0
6
9
8 
A
0
1

E
xh
ib
it
 A

S
c
o
p
e
 o
f 
W
o
r
k

A
t
t
a
c
h
m
e
n
t

G
o
a
1
4
:
 P
ar

ti
ci

pa
te

 i
n 
th
e 
Pr
oj
ec
t 
L
A
U
N
C
H
 S
u
b
s
t
a
n
c
e
 A
b
u
s
e
 a
n
d
 M
e
n
t
a
l
 H
ea

lt
h 
Se

rv
ic

es
 A
dm
in
is
tr
at
io
n 
(
S
A
M
H
S
A
)
 ev

al
ua
ti
on
, 
w
o
r
k
i
n
g

w
it

h 
S
A
M
H
S
A
-
d
e
s
i
g
n
a
t
e
d
 e
va
lu
at
or
 a
n
d
 e
n
s
u
r
e
 a
ll
 d
at
a,
 s
ur
ve
ys
 a
n
d
 i
nt

er
vi

ew
s 
ar

e 
sa
ti
sf
ie
d 
as
 r
eq
ue
st
ed
.

M
aj

or
 O
bj
ec
ti
ve

M
a
j
o
r
 F
u
n
c
t
i
o
n
s
,
 T
a
s
k
s
 a
n
d

A
ct

iv
it

ie
s

T
i
m
e
 L
i
n
e

St
af
f

R
es
po
ns
ib
il
it
ie
s

P
e
r
f
o
r
m
a
n
c
e
 M
e
a
s
u
r
e
 a
n
d
/
o
r

D
el
iv
er
ab
le
s

4
. 
C
o
m
p
l
e
t
e
 a
n
d
 r
ep

or
t

4.
1 

Pa
rt
ic
ip
at
e 
in
 e
xt
er
na
l

O
c
t
o
b
e
r

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f
 P
ub

li
c

4.
1.

1 
P
r
o
v
i
d
e
 q
ua

rt
er

ly
 r
ep
or
ts
 f
or

a
ll

 d
at

a,
 s
u
r
v
e
y
s
 a
n
d

ev
al
ua
ti
on
 a
ct

iv
it

ie
s

2
0
1
6
 t
o

He
al
th
 N
u
r
s
i
n
g

pr
og

re
ss

 o
n
 m
e
n
t
a
l
 h
ea

lt
h

in
te

rv
ie

ws
.

as
so
ci
at
ed
 w
it

h 
th
e

~
x
~
e
-
~
-
9
~

co
ns
ul
ta
ti
on
 a
n
d
 P
a
r
e
n
t
 C
af
e

co
nt
ra
ct
.

S
e
p
t
e
m
b
e
r

Fi
rs
t 
5

st
ra
te
gi
es
.

2
0
1
9

4.
1.

2 
S
u
b
m
i
t
 a
ll

 S
A
M
S
H
A
 r
eq

ui
re

d

s
u
r
v
e
y
s
 a
n
d
 i
nt
er
vi
ew
s

re
ga

rd
in

g 
Pr

oj
ec

t 
L
A
U
N
C
H
,

in
cl

ud
in

g 
cl

ie
nt

 l
ev
el
 d
at
a,

P
ar
en
t 
Ca
fe
 a
tt

en
da

nc
e

in
fo
rm
at
io
n,
 h
o
m
e
 v
is
it
or
s

tr
ai

ne
d 
a
n
d
 h
o
m
e
 v
is

it
in

g
cl

ie
nt

s 
se

rv
ed

.

P
a
g
e
 7
 o
f
 7



County of Nevada

16-10698 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment II

Budget

Year 2

( 07/01/17 through 06/30/18)

Personnel Amendment Amendment Original Amendment

Position Title Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE % FTE % Annual Cost Annual Cost

Director of Public Health Nursing in-kind ~ ~~~g $ 124,385 ~~g.o/, 5.00° $ 8~89~ $ 0

Total Salaries $ ~, gg. $ p

Fringe Benefits (r633 B% Personnel) ~ ~-}~T $ p

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits ~ 13,ga& $ p

Operating

Training (Training to support Scope of Work Goals 2 and 3.) $ ~4bT- $ 300

Total Operating $ 1-;4y~- $ 300

E_9uipment Imaior equipment>$5,0001

$ 0 $ 0

Totai Eauiament $ 0 $ 0

Travel

Travel (Travel to support Scope of Work Goals 2 and 3.) $ 0 $ 1,200

Total Travel g 0 $ 1,200

Subcontracts

First 5 of Nevada Countv (Supports Scope of Work Goals 1,2,3 and 4.)

Other Costs

Indirect Costs (2b 0% of Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits)

-$ 429,97 $ 86,202

Total Subcontracts -~ 1-2~,g~7 $ 86,202

$ 0 $ 0

Total Other Costs $ 0 $ p

$ 3,47& $ 0

Total Costs ~ 139 9- $ 87,702



County of Nevada

16-10698 A01

exhibit ~, Attachment III

Budget

Year 3

(07101/18 through 06/30/19)

Personnel Amendment Amendment Original Amendment

Position Title Annual Salary Annual Salary FTE % FTE % Annual Cost Annual Cost

Director of Public Health Nursing in-kind ~ 1~9;~0- $ 121,946 ~b&We 5.00% ~ ~96b $ 0

Total Salaries ~$ 8;96b $ p

Fringe Benefits (5~~3 0% Personnel) .m g p~.~g

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits $ 14,194 $ 0

Operating

Training (Training in support of Scope of Work Goals 2 and 3.) $ 1,184 $ 1,125

Total Operating $ 1,184 $ 1,125

Eauinment Imaior equipment>$5.000)

$ 0 $ 0

Total Equipment $ 0 $ 0

Travel

$ 0 $ 0

Total Travel $ 0 $ 0

Subcontracts

First 5 of Nevada County (Supports Scope of Work Goals 1,2,3 and 4.) $ 12'I-,473 $ 64,651

Total Subcontracts ~ 121,475 $ 64,651

Other Costs

$ 0 $ 0

Total Other Costs $ 0 $ 0

Indirect Costs (2-5 0% of Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits) $ 3,649 $ 0

Total Costs -$ 149,499- $ 65,776



County of Nevada

16-10698 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment IV

Budget

Year 4

(07/01/19 through 09/30/19)

Personnel

Position Title Annual Salary FTE % Annual Cost

Director of Public Health Nursing (in-kind) $ 116,073 5.00% $ 0

Total Salaries $ 0

Fringe Benefits (0% Personnel) ~ p

Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits $ 0

Operating

Training (Training in support of Scope of Work Goals 2 and 3.) $ 375

Total Operating $ 375

Equipment (major equipment >$5,000)

$ 0

Total Equipment $ 0

Travel

Travel (Travel to support Scope of Work Goals 2 and 3.) $ 0

Total Travel $ 0

Subcontracts

First 5 of Nevada County (Supports Scope of Work Goals 1,2,3 and 4.) $ 21,551

Total Subcontracts $ 21,551

Other Costs

$ 0

Total Other Costs $ 0

Indirect Costs (0% of Total Personnel and Fringe Benefits) $ p

Total Costs $ 21,926


